## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

# Board of Scientific Counselors, Center for Preparedness and Response, (BSC, CPR)

**AGENCY:** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the CDC announces the following meeting for the Board of Scientific Counselors, Center for Preparedness and Response, (BSC, CPR). This is a virtual meeting and is open to the public. The public is welcome to view the meeting via Zoom, limited only by the number of seats available, which is 500. Pre-registration is required by accessing the link at https://cdc.zoomgov.com/webinar/register/WN\_sAWIf9f4RO6UKTLI8\_Jj9A.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held on July 16, 2020, 12:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m., EDT.

ADDRESSES: Zoom Virtual Meeting. If you wish to attend the virtual meeting, please pre-register by accessing the link at <a href="https://cdc.zoomgov.com/webinar/register/WN\_sAWlf9f4RO6UKTLI8\_Jj9A">https://cdc.zoomgov.com/webinar/register/WN\_sAWlf9f4RO6UKTLI8\_Jj9A</a>. Instructions to access the Zoom virtual meeting will be provided in the link following registration.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dometa Ouisley, Office of Science and Public Health Practice, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 1600 Clifton Road NE, Mailstop-H21–6, Atlanta, Georgia 30333, Telephone: (404) 639–7450; Facsimile: (404) 471–8772; Email: OPHPR.BSC.Questions@cdc.gov.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Purpose: This Board is charged with providing advice and guidance to the Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), the Assistant Secretary for Health (ASH), the Director, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), and the Director, Center for Preparedness and Response (CPR), concerning strategies and goals for the programs and research within CPR, monitoring the overall strategic direction and focus of the CPR Divisions and Offices, and administration and oversight of peer review for CPR scientific programs. For additional information about the Board, please visit: http://www.cdc.gov/phpr/science/ counselors.htm.

Matters to be Considered: The agenda will include discussions on CPR

Director Updates, Listening Session: BSC Members' Perspectives on COVID— 19 Pandemic, Preparedness and Response 2.0: What does it look like and how do we get there, CPR BSC Workgroups Review and Future Directions. Agenda items are subject to change as priorities dictate.

The Director, Strategic Business
Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief
Operating Officer, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, has been
delegated the authority to sign Federal
Register notices pertaining to
announcements of meetings and other
committee management activities, for
both the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention and the Agency for Toxic
Substances and Disease Registry.

### Kalwant Smagh,

Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2020-12268 Filed 6-5-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-18-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[Docket No. CDC-2020-0066; NIOSH-232]

Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, National Firefighter Registry Subcommittee Meeting

**AGENCY:** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting and request for comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the CDC announces the following meeting of the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (BSC, NIOSH) for National Firefighter Registry Subcommittee. This meeting is open to the public via webcast and by teleconference. If you wish to attend by webcast or teleconference, please register at the NIOSH website (https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/bsc/nfrs/registration.html) or call (513–841–4203) at least five business days in advance of the meeting.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held on July 14, 2020, 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., EDT.

Written comments received by July 7, 2020 will be provided to the Subcommittee prior to the meeting. Docket number CDC–2020–0066; NIOSH–232 will close July 24, 2020 and will be considered by the National

Firefighter Registry Program when developing the final protocol.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. CDC-2020-0066; NIOSH-232 by any of the following methods. CDC does not accept comments by email.

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.

• Mail: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, NIOSH Docket Office, Docket number CDC– 2020–0066; NIOSH–232, 1090 Tusculum Avenue, MS C–34, Cincinnati, Ohio 45226.

Instructions: All submissions received must include the Agency name and Docket number [CDC–2020–0066; NIOSH–232]. Written comments received by July 7, 2020 will be provided to the Subcommittee prior to the meeting. Docket number CDC–2020–0066; NIOSH–232 will close July 24, 2020 and will be considered by the National Firefighter Registry Program when developing the final protocol.

All information received in response to this notice must include the agency name and docket number [CDC–2020–0066; NIOSH–232]. All relevant comments received in conformance with the <a href="https://www.regulations.gov">https://www.regulations.gov</a> suitability policy will be posted without change to <a href="https://www.regulations.gov">https://www.regulations.gov</a>, including any personal information provided. For access to the docket to read background documents or comments received, go to <a href="https://www.regulations.gov">https://www.regulations.gov</a>.

Meeting Information: The web conference access is https://odniosh.adobeconnect.com/nfrs/ and the teleconference access is (855) 644–0229, and the participant pass code is 9777483.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Paul J. Middendorf, Ph.D., Executive Secretary, National Firefighter Registry Subcommittee of the NIOSH Board of Scientific Counselors, NIOSH, CDC, 2400 Century Parkway NE, V24–4, Atlanta, GA 30345, telephone (404) 498–6439, or email at pmiddendorf@cdc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Adobe Connect webcast will be available at https://odniosh.adobeconnect.com/nfrs/for participants wanting to connect remotely, and teleconference is available toll-free at (855) 644–0229 with participant pass code 9777483. This meeting is open to the public, limited only by the number of Adobe license seats available, which is 100. The public is welcome to participate during the oral public comment period, 1:30 p.m. to 1:45 p.m. EDT, July 14,